HAL Id: emse-03925148
Submitted on 5 Jan 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

according to its melting temperature (938 °C) matching the sintering temperature of CBHA.
Figure 1: Scheme of the microwave setup: (a) front view and (b) top view
The thermal cycle was controlled by a specific homemade LabVIEW software. It used a PID controller
based on the temperature measured by the pyrometer. The incident power delivered by the generator
was continuously adjusted during the sintering cycle to match the measured temperature with the set
temperature. The CBHA and CBHA-C pellets were sintered with different thermal cycles presented in
Table 1. In the Table and hereafter, the samples are denoted according to nature of the starting powder
used to prepare the pellets and the sintering cycle. The sintering cycle included the temperature of
sintering, the heating rate where L stands for the lowest heating rate (30 °C/min) and H for the highest
one (60 °C/min) followed by the holding time in minutes. After the holding time at the maximum
temperature, the MW power was turned off and the samples were naturally cooled.
Table 1. Thermal cycles applied to CBHA and CBHA-C pellets
Sample name
Sintering parameters Time of thermal
cycle* [min] Temperature [°C] Heating rate [°C/min] Holding time [min]
CBHA-900-L10 900 30 10 98
CBHA-900-H10 900 60 10 25
CBHA-900-H60 900 60 60 75
CBHA-1000-L10 1000 30 10 108
CBHA-1000-H10 1000 60 10 26
CBHA-C-900-H60 900 60 60 75
* The values correspond to the time required to heat from room temperature to the end of the holding time.
Physico-chemical characterization. Crystalline phases were identified by means of a D8-A25 θ/θ
X-ray diffractometer (Brüker, Germany) equipped with a Lynx-Eye Position Sensitive Detector
(aperture angle, 2.946 °) using CuKα radiation and operating at 40 kV and 40 mA. X-ray diffraction